Resolution No. 37-2016/2017

WHEREAS, the Grundy County Board of Supervisors has established the Zoning Ordinances for Grundy County, Iowa, and

WHEREAS, Grundy County owns the parcel of land on which the Secondary Road Department main complex is located and the address is 22580 M Avenue, Grundy Center, Iowa (parcel no. 208-A), and

WHEREAS, the Grundy County Engineer and Grundy County Sheriff request the Board of Supervisors to approve the above mentioned property to be rezoned from A-1 to A-2 to allow for the proposed construction of a 320 ft. radio communications tower at the NE quadrant of said property, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has legal authority to sign and approve the "Request for Amendment to the Zoning Ordinances of Grundy County, Iowa".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GRUNDY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS that said Board of Supervisors approves and authorizes the chairperson to sign the "Request for Amendment to the Zoning Ordinances of Grundy County, Iowa" asking that the above mentioned property be rezoned from A-1 to A-2.

Resolution adopted and approved this 3rd day of April, 2017.

Grundy County Board of Supervisors

Charles Bakker, Chairperson

Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Rhonda R. Deters

Grundy County Auditor